

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Dec 07, 2015, 2:02 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

No. 91777-9

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

3/7

(Washington Court of Appeals No. 72835-1-I)

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KUT SUEN LUI and MAY FAR LUI,

Plaintiffs/Petitioners,

v.

ESSEX INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant/Respondent.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

J. Dino Vasquez, WSBA #25533
Thomas D. Adams, WSBA #18470
Jacque E. St. Romain, WSBA #44167
Karr Tuttle Campbell
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 223-1313
Attorneys for Petitioners
Kut Suen Lui and May Far Lui

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF MOVING PARTY1

II. INTRODUCTION1

III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

IV. SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

V. SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT3

 A. This Court’s decision in *Queen Anne Park Homeowner’s Association v. State Farm* supports a conclusion that the “Vacancy” Provisions in the Luis’ policy are ambiguous3

 B. Pursuant to the principles outlined in *Queen Anne Park*, this Court should find that the Court of Appeals deviated from the accepted legal standard in ruling that the “vacancy” provisions eliminated coverage6

 C. Decisions of Courts in other jurisdictions are instructive in the circumstances presented here8

 1. *Physical Presence May Preclude a “Vacancy” Determination*8

 2. *A Building under Construction May Preclude a “Vacancy” Finding*11

VI. CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Brown v. Underwriters at Lloyd's, 53 Wn.2d 142, 332 P.2d 228 (1958)..... 7

Gray v. Allstate Indemnity Company, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21109, No. 3:313-CV-1232 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 23, 2015), 9, 10, 11, 12

Hollingsworth v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., No. 04-3733, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3694, at *5 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 9, 2005)..... 9

Jeffries v. General Cas. Co. of Am., 46 Wn.2d 543, 283 P.2d 128 (1955)..... 4

Kut Suen Lui v. Essex Ins. Co., 2015 Wash. App. LEXIS 725, No. 72835-1-I (Wash. Ct. App. Apr. 6, 2015)..... 5, 7

Kut Suen Lui v. Essex, No. 45515-3-II (Wash. Ct. App. Dec. 15, 2013)..... 6

Quadrant Corp. v. Am. States Ins. Co., 154 Wn.2d 165, 181, 110 P.3d 733 (2005)..... 4

Queen Anne Park Homeowner's Ass'n v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., 183 Wn.2d 485, 352 P.3d 790 (2015)..... 4, 5, 6, 7

Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Cent. Nat'l Ins. Co of Omaha, 126 Wn.2d 50, 65, 882 P.2d 703 (1994)..... 4, 7

Sprague v. Safeco Ins. Co of Am., 174 Wn.2d 524, 276 P.3d 1270 (2012)..... 5

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Ham & Rye, LLC, 142 Wn. App. 6, 13, 174 P.3d 1175 (2007)..... 7

Stuart v. Am. States Ins. Co., 134 Wn.2d 814, 818-19, 953 P.2d 462 (1998)..... 8

Windward on Lake Conway Condo. Ass'n v. United Nat'l Ins. Co., 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153915, No. 6:14-cv-607-Orl-37KRS, at *4-6 (Mid. Dist. Fl. Nov. 13, 2015)..... 8

RULES

RAP 13.4.....[§]..... 1
